ABSTRACT

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Department —Low Tension Power Tariff Subsidy
— Delay in submission of subsidy application by M/s. Lakshmi Agencies,
Virudhunagar — Condonation of delay - Orders issued.

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (D2) DEPARTMENT
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Read:

1. From the Industries Commissioner and Director of

Industries and Commerce, Letter N0.146508/KA4/1996,

dated 07.03.1997.

Government Letter N0.4043/S1B/99-2,dated 30.07.1999

G.0.(Ms).No.14, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

(D2) Department, dated 07.05.2008.

4 From the Industries Commissioner and Director of
Industries and Commerce, Letter N0.27763/LC2/2008,
dated 08.04.2010.
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ORDER:

In the Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce’s letter
first read above, it has been stated that all General Manager's were instructed that
only belated applications for issue of Eligibility Certificate for Low Tension Power
Tariff subsidy which exceeds the time limit of 3 months alone should be condoned
by Director of Industries and Commerce.

2. In the Government letter 2" read above, the Government has indicated that
the condonatoin of delay for Low Tension Power Tariff subsidy claim applications at
2" stage is not acceptable. Further para 7.5.6 of the guidelines issued in the
Government Order 3" read above, states that condonation of delay in respect of
belated claims in Low Tension Power Tariff subsidy will not be entertained.

3. The Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce
in the letter 4™ read above, has stated that M/s. Lakshmi Agencies, Rajapalayam
obtained Eligibility Certificate for Low Tension Power Tariff subsidy from General
Manager, District Industries Centre, Virudhunagar for the period from 15.10.2001
to 14.10.2004. The due date for filing of application for Low Tension Power Tariff
subsidy for the period from Feb 2004 to June 2004 is 31.08.2004. But the unit had filed
the application on 11.10.2004 after a delay of 41 days due to an accident, in which
claimed three lives in the family of the unit holder and certain other labourers related
issues.
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4. The Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce has
requested the Government to issue necessary orders for delegating powers to him for
condoning the delay in respect of filing of the Low Tension Power Tariff claim
application by M/s. Lakshmi Agencies, Virudhunagar, as a special case.

5. The Government after careful consideration of the reasons stated by the
firm for the delay of 41 days that has occurred in filing Low Tension Power Tariff
subsidy claim, have decided to condone the above delay, as a special case and
orders accordingly.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

KUMAR JAYANT
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary / Industries Commissioner and
Director of Industries and Commerce,

No. 36, South Canal Bank Road, Mandaivelipakkam,

Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai-28.

The Accountant General, Chennai-6/18

Copy to:-

The Finance (Ind)Department, Chennai-9.
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